indicate the truck-only and the truck–bike mixture model, respectively. For the averaged scenario
where the evade rate is 15% and the demand is +0%, a 14.1% cost reduction was observed. The cost
reduction rate varied from one scenario to another. A minimum of 5.7% and maximum of 26.9% in
cost reduction was observed.

Sustainability 2019, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  2 of 20

these two criteria, we had 15 possible scenarios and can see the varying cost effects of the mixture
model. Demand was generated five times for each scenario. For each generated demand, 10
replications were made and averaged.

Figure 10 and Table 6 summarize the cost reduction results. The dotted and solid lines in Figure
10 indicate the truck-only and the truck–bike mixture model, respectively. For the averaged scenario
where the evade rate is 15% and the demand is +0%, a 14.1% cost reduction was observed. The cost
reduction rate varied from one scenario to another. A minimum of 5.7% and maximum of 26.9% in
cost reduction was observed.

Figure 10. Results of 15 scenarios on costs for the truck-only model and truck–bike mixture model.

Table 6. Cost reduction from the truck-only model to the truck–bike mixture model.

Evade Area Rate 10% 15% 20%

Demand +20% 17.1% 23.2% 26.9%
Demand +10% 14.4% 18.2% 18.9%
Demand 0% 7.7% 14.1% 21.1%

Demand −10% 6.3% 9.3% 12.4%
Demand −20% 5.7% 8.6% 10.8%

In addition, carbon emission reductions are also of great interest in this study. Assuming 310

operating days a year, yearly carbon emissions were calculated using the method explained in Section
4.3. The differences between the two models on the scenarios are shown in Table 7. We see an
approximate 10% reduction in carbon emissions. However, there were no observed tendencies
correlating to changes in the evade rate or demand quantity. This can be explained in the way that
fuel costs affect total costs. As can be seen in Figure 8, fuel costs have the smallest effect on total costs.
On the other hand, labor costs have the greatest impact. When routes are being constructed to
minimize costs, fuel is not the main concern. In other words, reducing the distance traveled by trucks
and increasing the distance traveled by bikes results in a small decrease in fuel costs but much greater
increase in labor costs. We therefore concluded that it is reasonable for carbon reductions to not have
direct correlations across different scenarios.

Figure 10. Results of 15 scenarios on costs for the truck-only model and truck–bike mixture model.

Table 6. Cost reduction from the truck-only model to the truck–bike mixture model.

Evade Area Rate 10% 15% 20%

Demand +20% 17.1% 23.2% 26.9%
Demand +10% 14.4% 18.2% 18.9%

Demand 0% 7.7% 14.1% 21.1%
Demand −10% 6.3% 9.3% 12.4%
Demand −20% 5.7% 8.6% 10.8%

In addition, carbon emission reductions are also of great interest in this study. Assuming
310 operating days a year, yearly carbon emissions were calculated using the method explained
in Section 4.3. The differences between the two models on the scenarios are shown in Table 7. We see
an approximate 10% reduction in carbon emissions. However, there were no observed tendencies
correlating to changes in the evade rate or demand quantity. This can be explained in the way that
fuel costs affect total costs. As can be seen in Figure 8, fuel costs have the smallest effect on total
costs. On the other hand, labor costs have the greatest impact. When routes are being constructed to
minimize costs, fuel is not the main concern. In other words, reducing the distance traveled by trucks
and increasing the distance traveled by bikes results in a small decrease in fuel costs but much greater
increase in labor costs. We therefore concluded that it is reasonable for carbon reductions to not have
direct correlations across different scenarios.

Sustainability 2019, 11, 1255 16 of 19

Table 7. Carbon reduction from the truck-only model to the truck–bike mixture model.

Evade Area Rate 10% 15% 20%

Demand +20% 6535 kgCO2 (11.2%) 6139 kgCO2 (10.6%) 5221 kgCO2 (9.1%)
Demand +10% 5922 kgCO2 (10.4%) 6054 kgCO2 (10.7%) 5161 kgCO2 (9.1%)

Demand 0% 3587 kgCO2 (6.6%) 6148 kgCO2 (11.0%) 3882 kgCO2 (7.1%)
Demand −10% 5404 kgCO2 (10.1%) 6418 kgCO2 (11.9%) 8097 kgCO2 (14.4%)
Demand −20% 4968 kgCO2 (9.7%) 5635 kgCO2 (10.9%) 5574 kgCO2 (10.9%)

6. Discussion and Conclusions

In South Korea, delivery trucks are unable to access certain off-limits (evade) areas, and this
results in additional time costs. Numerous studies, both domestically in Korea and abroad, have
explored the notion of replacing delivery trucks with other transportation modes, one possibility being
electric cargo-bikes. The present study has explored this latter possibility and verified a number of
potential benefits. In particular, we considered employing the one of the most popular e-bike models,
and we then relied on the existing literature to build our assumptions. The VRP and HFVRP were